76 n SEPTEMBER 2013
MIL-PRF-39006 Series
Military Conventional Wet Tantalum
Terminal welded
to case (T)
Case
+-
F   6.35 (0.250)

Type / Military
Designator
HOW TO ORDER MILITARY M39006 PART NUMBER:
–0081
Dash
Number
–
*H = High Vibration
(When Specified)
/22
Specification
Sheet
Number
Not RoHS Compliant
MIL-PRF-39006 Series
Military Conventional Wet Tantalum
Frequency of
Applied 120Hz 800Hz 1kHz
Ripple Current
Ambient Still Air
≤55 85 105 125 ≤55 85 105 125 ≤55 85 105 125Temperature (ºC)
% of 100% 0.60 0.39 – – 0.71 0.43 – – 0.72 0.45 – –
85ºC 90% 0.60 0.46 – – 0.71 0.55 – _ 0.72 0.55 – –
Rated 80% 0.60 0.52 0.35 – 0.71 0.62 0.42 – 0.72 0.62 0.42 –
Peak 70% 0.60 0.58 0.44 – 0.71 0.69 0.52 – 0.72 0.70 0.52 –
Voltage 66-2/3% 0.60 0.60 0.46 0.27 0.71 0.71 0.55 0.32 0.72 0.72 0.55 0.32
Frequency of
Applied 10kHz 40kHz 100kHz
Ripple Current
Ambient Still Air
≤55 85 105 125 ≤55 85 105 125 ≤55 85 105 125Temperature (ºC)
% of 100% 0.88 0.55 – – 1.00 0.63 – – 1.10 0.69 – –
85ºC 90% 0.88 0.67 – – 1.00 0.77 – _ 1.10 0.85 – –
Rated 80% 0.88 0.76 0.52 – 1.00 0.87 0.59 – 1.10 0.96 0.65 –
Peak 70% 0.88 0.85 0.64 – 1.00 0.97 0.73 – 1.10 1.07 0.80 –
Voltage 66-2/3% 0.88 0.88 0.68 0.40 1.00 1.00 0.77 0.45 1.10 1.10 0.85 0.50
1/ At 125ºC the rated voltage of the capacitors decreases to 66 2/3 of the 85ºC rated voltage.
2/ The peak of the applied ac ripple voltage plus the applied dc voltage must not exceed the dc voltage rating of the capacitors.
3/ The ripple current listed in the parametric tables represents a rating calculated by using a maximum internal temperature rise (ΔT) at
50°C at 40 kHz at 85°C ambient temperature, with a maximum peak rated voltage of 66.67 percent of the 85°C peak voltage rating.
RIPPLE CURRENT MULTIPLIERS vs. Frequency, temperature and applied voltage1/ 2/ 3/
*High vibration qualified parts are currently under development. Please contact the factory for additional details and availability.
78 n SEPTEMBER 2013
M39006 /22 RATINGS AND DASH NUMBER REFERENCE
M39006/22 Dashes Cap DC Rated DC Leakage (μA) ESR Impedance Maximum Capacitance AC Ripple
Tolerance ±
(μF) Voltage DF max max Change (%) (mA rms) Case
M P R
(%)
25°C (V) +85ºC max (Ohms) (Ohms) 85ºC Size
Level Level Level at at +25ºC & (%) at -55ºC at -55ºC +85ºC +125ºC at
120Hz 85ºC 125ºC 120Hz 120Hz 40kHz
-0001 -0221 -0441 20
-0002 -0222 -0442 10 30 6 1 2 9 3.98 100 -40 10.5 12 820 T1
-0003 -0223 -0443 5
-0004 -0224 -0444 20
-0005 -0225 -0445 10 68 6 1 2 15 3.16 60 -40 14 16 960 T1
-0006 -0226 -0446 5
-0007 -0227 -0447 20
-0008 -0228 -0448 10 140 6 1 3 21 1.99 40 -40 14 16 1200 T2
-0009 -0229 -0449 5
-0010 -0230 -0450 20
-0011 -0231 -0451 10 270 6 1 6.5 45 2.21 25 -44 17.5 20 1375 T2
-0012 -0232 -0452 5
-0013 -0233 -0453 20
-0014 -0234 -0454 10 330 6 2 7.9 36 1.45 20 -44 14 16 1800 T3
-0015 -0235 -0455 5
-0016 -0236 -0456 20
-0017 -0237 -0457 10 560 6 2 13 55 1.3 25 -64 17.5 20 1900 T3
-0018 -0238 -0458 5
-0019 -0239 -0459 20 1200 6 3 14 90 1 20 -80 25 25 2265 T4
-0020 -0240 -0460 10
-0021 -0241 -0461 20